

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER &
LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

Docket No. UE-230172
(Consolidated)

In the Matter of

ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY
CONSUMERS'

Petition for Order Approving Deferral of
Increased Fly Ash Revenues

Docket No. UE-210852
(Consolidated)

**PACIFICORP AND AWEC'S POST-HEARING BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF SETTLEMENT STIPULATION**

February 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. LEGAL STANDARD..... 3
- III. ARGUMENT 3
 - A. The Stipulation is lawful, supported by an appropriate record, and consistent with the public interest. 3
 - 1. Overall Revenue Requirement..... 4
 - 2. Cost of Capital 5
 - 3. Coal-fired Facilities Tracker 6
 - 4. Jim Bridger Units 1 and 2 Capital Additions and Operation & Maintenance Expenses (O&M) 6
 - 5. Fly Ash..... 8
 - 6. Decoupling..... 8
 - 7. Equity and Low-Income / Language Access Plan / Disconnection..... 9
 - 8. Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) / Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA)11
 - 9. Wildfire Mitigation Costs 12
 - 10. Performance Metrics 12
 - 11. MYRP Annual Review of Provisional Pro-Forma Capital and Earnings Test.. 14
 - 12. Cost of Service / Rate Spread / Rate Design..... 15
 - 13. The results-only Stipulation is lawful and consistent with Commission precedent. 17
 - B. Public Counsel’s proposed adjustments should be rejected. 17
 - 1. Revenue Requirement..... 18
 - 2. Cost of Capital 19
 - 3. Equity 20
 - 4. Low-Income Bill Assistance..... 22
 - 5. MYRP – Annual Review of Pro-Forma Capital 23
 - 6. Deferrals..... 24
 - 7. Wildfire Mitigation Costs 25
 - C. The Stipulation addresses the consideration of equity and energy justice in the MYRP and in future proceedings. 27

1.	The Stipulation will promote equitable outcomes over the term of the MYRP.	27
2.	The Stipulation provides clear guidance to the Company to inform equity analysis in future rate case filings.....	29
D.	The Commission should decline Staff’s request to establish forward-looking equity policy in the Company’s rate case.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>U.S. W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wash. 2d 48 (1997).....	17
 Revised Code of Washington	
RCW 80.28.020	2
RCW 80.28.425	8, 14
 Washington Administrative Code	
WAC 480-07-730.....	2
WAC 480-07-740.....	3
WAC 480-07-750.....	2, 3
 Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission Orders	
<i>In the Matter of Alliance of Western Energy Consumers, Petition for Order Approving Deferral of Increased Fly Ash Revenue,</i> Docket No. UE-210852, Order 03/01 (May 24, 2023).....	1
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Application of Verizon Commc'ns and MCI, Inc. for Approval of Agreement and Plan of Merger,</i> Docket No. UT-050814, Order 07 (Dec. 23, 2005).....	31
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power & Light Company, Petitioner, For an Accounting Order Authorizing Deferral of Costs Related to the Company's Electric Vehicle Pilot Program,</i> Docket No. UE-180809, Order 01 (Jan. 31, 2019).....	24
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power & Light Company, Petitioner, For an Order Approving Deferral of the Costs Associated with the Clean Energy Transformation Act,</i> Docket No. UE-210414, Order 01 (Mar. 10, 2022).....	24

<i>In the Matter of the Petition of PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power & Light Company, Petitioner, For an Order Approving Deferral of Costs Associated with the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, Docket No. UE-200234, Order 01 (Dec. 10, 2020)</i>	24
<i>WUTC v. Avista Corp. d/b/a Avista Utils., Docket Nos. UE-220053, UG-220054, and UE-210854, Order 11/05 (Jan. 30, 2023)</i>	3, 16
<i>WUTC v. PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power & Light Co., Docket Nos. UE-191024, UE-190929, UE-190981, UE-180778, Final Order 09/07/12 (Dec. 14, 2020)</i>	6
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Docket Nos. UE-220066 and UG-220067, Order 24/10 (Dec. 22, 2022)</i>	28
<i>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-190529 et al., Final Order 08/05/03 (July 8, 2020)</i>	31
<i>WUTC v. Qwest Corp. d/b/a CenturyLink QC, Docket UT-171082, Order 03 (Aug. 23, 2018)</i>	30
